

No. 22-11143 (consolidated with Nos. 22-11133, 22-11144, 22-11145)

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,
NOS. 21-CV-186, 187, 201, 242, HON. MARK E. WALKER, PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 East Bay Street #22251
Charleston, SC 29413
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

JULY 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Parties and Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Citations.....	iii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Requiring Florida to submit to preclearance is unconstitutional.	4
A. Section 3(c) is unconstitutional.....	5
1. Section 3(c) exceeds the judiciary’s Article III powers.....	5
2. Section 3(c) is not tailored to pervasive constitutional violations.....	8
B. As applied here, Section 3(c) is unconstitutional.	19
II. The solicitation provision preserves order and prevents fraud.	22
A. The solicitation provision only regulates conduct.	23
B. If the solicitation provision covers speech, it is a legitimate time, place, and manner restriction.....	25
C. The solicitation provision is not void for vagueness.	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	16, 17
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 2437870 (6th Cir. July 5, 2022)	6
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	5
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Pol. Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....	6, 7
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	12
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State</i> , 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	25
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 740 F. Supp. 585 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	14
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	15
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Pub. Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	24, 25

<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	26
<i>Minnesota Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)	22, 25, 26
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	5, 7
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70, 130 (1995).....	6
* <i>NAMUDNO v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	23
<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 803 (W.D. Tex. 2019).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
* <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	7, 10, 13
<i>Stardust, 3007 LLC v. City of Brookhaven</i> , 899 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	20
<i>Sun-Sentinel Co. v. City of Hollywood</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	23
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	8
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Brenson</i> , 104 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	24, 28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	18
 STATUTES	
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/17-29.....	26
Cal. Elec. Code § 319.5	25
Fla. Stat. § 102.031(4)(b).....	23
N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-140	26
Oregon Rev. Stat. § 260.695.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abigail Thernstrom, *Voting Rights and Wrongs* (2009).....21

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....23

Edward K. Olds, *More Than “Rarely Used”: A Post-Shelby Judicial Standard For Section 3 Preclearance*, 117 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2017)11

Federalist No. 59 (A. Hamilton)9

Richard Hasen, *The Supreme Court and Election Law: Judging Equality from Baker v. Carr to Bush v. Gore* (2003)11

Roger Clegg, *The Future of the Voting Rights Act after Bartlett and NAMUDNO*, 2009 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 35 (2009)16

Samuel Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017).....6

Thomas Boyd & Stephen Markman, *The 1982 Amendments to the Voting Rights Act: A Legislative History*, 40 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1347 (1983)11

Travis Crum, *A Lone Star Bail-in?*, Take Care, Feb. 14, 2019, <https://bit.ly/3PbUzuY>15

Travis Crum, *An Effects-Test Pocket Trigger?*, Election Law Blog, July 8, 2013, <https://electionlawblog.org/?p=52659>17

Travis Crum, *The House Should Pass an Effects-Test Bail-in Provision*, Take Care, Nov. 15, 2018, <https://bit.ly/3OOSBAF>13

Travis Crum, *The Voting Rights Act’s Secret Weapon: Pocket Trigger Litigation and Dynamic Preclearance*, 119 Yale L.J. 1992 (2010)..... 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Where We Work, Florida Rising Together, 2021, <https://floridarisingtogether.org/>.....27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

*U.S. Const. art. III, § 25
